BID TABULATION

County of San Bernardino REAL ESTATE SERVICES - PROJECT MANAGEMENT DIVISION 385 N. Arrowhead Ave. • San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184 (909) 387-5000 · www.sbcounty.gov/ae

Construction Estimate: \$250,000.00

Project No: 6W27

Project: Onyx Peak 800 MHz Solar Upgrade

Bid Date: September 12, 2017

Location: APN No. 0305-201-05, Big Bear

Bid Time: 1:00 PM

Project Mgr: Cam Cheuvront

									1:001111
BIDDER	BOME		ADDENDUM	SIGNER	BASE BID	Š	SUB_TOTAL	TOTAL	NOTES
Diamond Construction PO Box 6230 Moreno Valley, CA 92555	X	Х	Х	X	\$ 248,729.00	\$	248,729.00	\$ 248,729.00	
Three Peaks 1025 Calimes Blvd Calimesa, CA 92320	Х	Х	Х	X	\$ 276,978.00	\$	276,978.00	\$ 276,978.00	
GA Abell, Inc. dba Precision Electric 8137 Wintger Gardens Blvd Lakeside, CA 92040-3114	X	X	X	X	\$ 330,000.00	\$	330,000.00	\$ 330,000.00	
Dalke & Sons, Inc. 4585 Allstate Dr Riverside, CA 92501-1701	Х	Х	Х	Х	\$ 454,680.00	\$	454,680.00	\$ 454,680.00	
					\$ -	\$	-	\$ -	
					\$ -	\$	-	\$ -	

BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT: Onyx Peak Solar Upgrade Project

LOCATION: Onyx Peak, Big Bear (APN 030520105)

OWNER:

County of San Bernardino

BID OPENING:

1:00 p.m. September 12, 2017

BIDDER:

Abboud Diamond Construction Inc.

County of San Bernardino
Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division
385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184
www.sbcounty.gov/ae

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which is to replace the failing portion of the existing solar array and add a second solar array as depicted in the bid documents identified as the San Bernardino County Onyx Peak Solar Array Replacement Project No. 6W27 located in Big Bear, California, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work designated in the Plans and Specifications.

The LUMP SUM of	Two	hundwed	forty	eight thousand	
	(\$	248,729.	20		twents nine

The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the BASE BID. A responsible and responsive bidder who submitted the lowest bid shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded.

BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

If the bid is submitted through the County of San Bernardino Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 3rd Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within 365 calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the County the sum of \$200.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

ESCROW ACCOUNT

Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code, at the request and expense of the Contractor, the Contractor may substitute qualified securities in lieu of retention withheld by the County and/or establish an escrow account for retention payments.

REJECTION OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that the County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he is currently the holder of a valid State Contractor's Class "B" license as a contractor in the State of California and that the license is the correct class of license for the work described in the project drawings and specifications. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

INSURANCE

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the County. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name the County of San Bernardino and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the County for adequacy of protection.

BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the County within ten (10) calendar days of the contract award and shall be on County approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former County of San Bernardino administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the County determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the County, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the County is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor for any work to be performed under the contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors.

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Real Estate Services Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NAME: Abboud Diamond Construction Inc.

Subcontractor	(Description of work to be performed)	Location of Business	CA Co	nt. Lic. No.	DIR Reg. No.
DKM Electric Co. Inc.	Electrical	Montclair Ca	91763	977594	1000010219
				G	
		W. I			
				Ale 1	
	0.1 (10)				× 1
7				7.4	
*				341	
ADDENDA					e e e e e
This bid includes	Addendum No	1 dat	ed Au	gust 30, 2017	
	Addendum No	dat	ed		
Bidder must acknowl addendums in ePro.	edge all addendun	ns above, reg	ardless	of any ack	nowledgement of
<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>					
The undersigned has under penalty of perju County non-collusion states that this is a geother person, and has	declarations for su	bcontractors s	he unde signed ι	rsigned agre	ees to furnish the y of perjury, and
The undersigned ac	knowledges it has	s registered	with the	o Dro ovet	
The undersigned declorincipals are those n	ares: that the only amed herein; that	y person or p this bid is ma	arties in de witho	terested in out any coni	this proposal as nection with any

Project 6W27

other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the County, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding. Check One: () Sole Proprietor () Partnership (x) Corporation () Other Name of Bidder: Abboud Diamond Construction Inc. Address: P.O. Box 6230 Moreno Valley Ca 92554 Phone: (909) 370-3924 Email: john@dcc-inc.com Contractor's License No.: 735707 Primary Class: B - General Building Expiration Date of Contractor's License 05/31/2019 Contractor's DIR Registration #_ 1000001080 I declare under penalty of perjury the above is true and correct. Authorized Signature: _____Title: President Print Name: John Abboud Date: September 12, 2017

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:		
I am the President the foregoing bid.	of Abboud Diamond Const. Inc	د, the party makin
The bid is not made in the in partnership, company, association not collusive or sham. The bidder other bidder to put in a false of colluded, conspired, connived, of sham bid, or to refrain from bid indirectly, sought by agreement, bid price of the bidder or of any element of the bid price, or of the bid are true. The bidder has not, any breakdown thereof, or the conthereto, to any corporation, padepository, or to any member or and has not paid, and will not pay,	on, organization or corporation. The has not directly or indirectly income sham bid. The bidder has not or agreed with any bidder or any diding. The bidder has not in an communication, or conference of the organization of the bidder, or to fix any over at of any other bidder. All statem directly or indirectly, submitted intents thereof, or divulged informartnership, company, association agent thereof, to effectuate a content of the property or indirectly agent thereof.	he bid is genuine and duced or solicited and duced or solicited and the directly or indirectly yone else to put in a symmetry directly of with anyone to fix the erhead, profit, or cosments contained in the his or her bid price of mation or data relative on, organization, bid collusion or show his
Any person executing this declar partnership, joint venture, limited other entity, hereby represents the execute, this declaration on behalf	hat he or she has full power to	v northarabin an and
0 ""	y under the laws of the State of and that this declaration at San Bernardino ate].	of California that the is executed on [city],
//		
Signed:		
Title: President		

BAIA Document A310™ – 2010

Bid Bond

Bid Bond No: N/A

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)

ABBOUD DIAMOND CONSTRUCTION, INC. P O BOX 6230 Moreno Valley, CA 92555

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address) COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 385 N. Arrowhead Ave Third Floor, San Bernardino, CA 92415

BOND AMOUNT: (10%)Ten percent of the attached bid amount

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY 500 S. Kraemer Blvd Ste 300 Brea, CA 92821

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any) SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY ONYX PEAK SOLAR ARRAY REPLACEMENT UPGRADE PROJECT

Project Number, if any:

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this

22nd

August, 2017

ABBOUD DIAMOND CONSTRUCTION, INC (Principal)

(Seal)

(Witness)

(Title)

DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY

(Seal)

Irene Luc

(Title) Yung T. Mullick, Attorney-in-Fact

Init.

AIA Document A310™ – 2010. Copyright © 1963, 1970 and 2010 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AiA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was created on 01/27/2012 07:23:12 under the terms of AIA Documents-on-Demand™ order no. resale. This document is licensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may not be reproduced prior to its completion. 081110

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	1
County of Orange	}
Orange	
On August 22, 2017 before me, Jessic	a Dayog , Notary Public,
	nsert Name of Notary exactly as it appears on the official seal
nomenally appeared. Vyung T. Myslink	
personally appeared Yung T. Mullick	Name(s) of Signer(s)
JESSICA DAYOG Notary Public - California Orange County Commission # 2204914 My Comm. Expires Jul 14, 2021	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	Witness my hand and official seal.
	Signature
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature of Notary Public Jessica Dayog
	OPTIONAL —
Description of Attached Document	law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and reattachment of the form to another document.
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
☐ Individual	Individual
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Attorney in Fact RIGHT THUMBPR	
☐ Trustee OF SIGNER	RINT Attorney in Fact RIGHT THUMBPRINT Trustee OF SIGNER
☐ Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here	e Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here Other:
Signer is Representing:	Signer is Representing: